
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
MEETING IN COMMON WITH THE 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 

Wednesday, 8th December, 2021, 2.00 pm – 3:30pm MS Teams 
(watch It here)  
 
Members: Please see list attached under item 2. 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 

3. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at agenda item 13). 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_N2VhNmM3YjEtMGNlZS00MzhjLWExYTQtMDc1ZDI2YzMwNzg3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d


 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

7. MINUTES  (PAGES 5 - 12) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 
as a correct record.  
 

8. PRESENTATION ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS   
 
Report to follow.  
 
Presentation by Will Maimaris  
 

9. PARTNERSHIP PLAN ADDRESSING RACISM AND RACIAL 
DISCRIMINATION   
 
Report to follow.  
 
Presentation by Charlotte Pomery  
 

10. MEETING IN COMMON OF HARINGEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AND HARINGEY COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
FORWARD PLANNING   
 
Report to follow.  
 
Presentation by Charlotte Pomery.  
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted at item 4 above. 
 

12. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES   



 

 
Members of the Board are invited to suggest future agenda items. 
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
 
7 March 2022 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

* Denotes voting Member of the Board 

Organisation  Representation Role Name 

Local Authority Elected 
Representatives 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer 
Representatives 

3 * Cabinet Member 
for Health, Social 
Care, and 
Wellbeing – Chair 

Cllr Lucia Das 
Neves 

* Cabinet Member 
for Early Years, 
Children, and 
Families 
 

Cllr Zena 
Brabazon 
 
 

* Cabinet Member 
for Environment, 
Transport, and the 
Climate Emergency 
 
 

Cllr Mike 
Hakata 

4 Director of Adults 
and Health 
 

Beverley Tarka 
 

Director of 
Children’s Services 

Ann Graham 
 

Director of Public 
Health  

Dr Will 
Maimaris 
 

Chief Executive Zina Etheridge 

NHS North Central 
London Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 
 
 

4 * Governing Board 
Member – Vice 
Chair 
 

Dr Peter 
Christian 
 

Governing Board 
Member 
 

John Rohan 

Chief Officer  Paul Sinden 

* Lay Member 
 

Vacancy 

Patient and 
Service User 
Representative 
 

Healthwatch 
Haringey 

1 * Chair Sharon Grant 

Voluntary Sector 
Representative 
 

Bridge Renewal 
Trust  

1 Chief Executive  Geoffrey Ocen    

Haringey Local 
Safeguarding 
Board  

 1 Interim Independent 

Chair 

 

David Archibald 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix E 
Community Safety Partnership - Membership List 2021/22 

 
 

 

 NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 
 

Statutory 
partners/CSP 
members 
 

Cllr Peray Ahmet, Leader of the Council (Co-chair) 
Simon Crick, Borough Commander (Co-chair), 
Haringey Metropolitan Police 
Cllr Julia Ogiehor 
Cllr Zena Brabazon, Cabinet Member for Early Years, 
Children and Families 
Zina Etheridge, Chief Executive, Haringey Council 
Ian Thompson, Borough Fire Commander, Haringey 
Fire Service 
Rachel Lissauer, Director of Commissioning, Haringey 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Landy, Community Forensic Services Manager, 
BEH Mental Health Trust 
Geoffrey Ocen, Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust 
Joanne McCartney, MPA, London Assembly 
Stephen McDonnell, Director for Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
Dr. Will Maimaris, Interim Director Public Health, 
Haringey Council 
Ann Graham, Director of Children Services, Haringey 
Council 
Beverley Tarka, Director Adult &Health, Haringey 
Council 
Sean McLaughlin, Managing Director, Homes for 
Haringey 
Latoya Ridge, Victim Support 
Tony Hartney, Safer Neighbourhood Board Chair 
 

Supporting advisors Eubert Malcolm, Assistant Director Safer and Stronger 
Communities  
 

 
 

 

 

Page 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD IN 
COMMON WITH THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP HELD 
ON MONDAY 21ST SEPTEMBER 2020, 4.05 - 5.35 PM 
 
Present (Health and Wellbeing Board):  
Cllr Mark Blake – Cabinet Member for Communities and Equalities* 
Cllr Kaushika Amin – Cabinet Member for Children, Education, and Families* 
Cllr Sarah James – Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 
Dr Peter Christian – Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Chair 
Sharon Grant – Healthwatch Haringey Chair 
Geoffrey Ocen – Bridge Renewal Trust Chief Executive* 
David Archibald – Interim Independent Chair Local Safeguarding Board 
*Member of both groups 
 
Present (Community Safety Partnership):  
Treena Fleming – Borough Commander 
Ian Thompson – Borough Fire Commander 
Cllr Julia Ogiehor 
Rachel Lissauer – Director of Commissioning, CCG 
 
Officers: 
Tracey Downie – Executive Director of Housing Management 
Ann Graham – Director of Children’s Services 
Sarah Hart – Senior Commissioner, Public Health  
Dr Will Maimaris – Interim Director of Public Health 
Eubert Malcolm – Assistant Director, Stronger Communities 
Stephen McDonnell – Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Charlotte Pomery – Assistant Director for Commissioning 
Beverley Tarka – Director of Adults and Health 
Frankie White – Executive Assistant to Assistant Director of Commissioning  
Felicity Foley – Committees Manager  
Emma Perry – Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Fiona Rae – Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Ayshe Simsek – Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Also present: 
Cllr Joseph Ejiofor – Haringey Council Leader  
 
 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Cllr Sarah James, noted that this was a 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Community Safety Partnership and that 
she would be passing the role of Chair to Cllr Mark Blake who was a voting member of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the Chair of the Community Safety Partnership. This was 
moved by Cllr Sarah James, seconded by Cllr Kaushika Amin, and agreed by those present. 
 

 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



 

 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
Cllr Mark Blake referred those present to agenda item 1 in respect of filming at this 
meeting, and the information contained therein was noted. 
 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
Cllr Mark Blake welcomed the Health and Wellbeing Board and Community Safety 
Partnership. He explained that this meeting brought two key partnership bodies 
together to address issues of racial discrimination and inequalities that had been 
highlighted by the Black Lives Matter (BLM) movement and brought into sharp focus 
following the killing of George Floyd in the USA and by the effects of the Covid-19 
pandemic on black, Asian, and minority ethnic communities. 
 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Siobhan Harrington, Whittington Trust 
Chief Executive, Maria Kane, North Middlesex University Hospital Trust Chief 
Executive, and Zina Etheridge, Haringey Council Chief Executive. 
 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS  
 
It was noted that a question had been submitted by Cllr Eldridge Culverwell in relation 
to item 7 of the agenda, Working in Partnership to Address Racial Discrimination and 
Injustice. It was agreed that, as Cllr Eldridge Culverwell was not present, a written 
response from Dr Will Maim
[...]
 systemic element.  
 
Sharon Grant, Healthwatch Haringey Chair, noted that the paper lacked contextual 
information; she explained that Haringey had a proud history of tackling some of these 
issues and that it was important to reflect on and build on previous actions and 
experiences from the local authority, health service, and VCS. She stated that policing 
and inequalities had been a serious issue in the borough where a lot of previous work 
had been undertaken and, as a new generation was feeling marginalised, it was 
particularly important to review why and how this had recurred  in order to address the 
issues.  

Page 9



 

 

 
Cllr Sarah James echoed the importance of the context of Haringey. She added that it 
was important to have evidence-based policy but that it was difficult to obtain reliable, 
qualitative, and locally researched data. It was noted that a recently held VCS forum 
shared some information about the Turkish-Kurdish experience during the Covid-19 
pandemic which was very useful. Geoffrey Ocen, Bridge Renewal Trust Chief 
Executive, noted that the North Central London boroughs had recently agreed for 
officers to gather ethnicity data which would make a difference and added that any 
support for community research models would be helpful. Cllr Sarah James also noted 
the importance of equality of access, namely looking at where and how people were 
employed, how they progressed, and the equality of representation. She added that 
resources were stretched and that there would need to be careful consideration of 
how to resource key priorities for meaningful change. She noted that, as poverty and 
class contributed to differentials of outcomes, it may be necessary to target resourcing 
in areas that would result in practical improvements.  
 
Ann Graham, Director of Children’s Services, noted that some changes were needed 
to challenge systemic issues, such as the ability to help families to support children 
through the education system or criminal justice system and the ability to gain 
meaningful employment. She explained that some practical actions had been 
discussed at Executive Youth At Risk Strategy Meetings; this included a parenting 
officer in the Youth Justice Service and funding for this was being investigated. It was 
noted that it was possible to help young people gain aspiration but that they would still 
face housing, employment, and wellbeing challenges; work was underway to tackle 
these challenges. 
 
Beverley Tarka, Director of Adults and Health, welcomed the presentation, the eight 
key priority strands, and the joint meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Community Safety Partnership. She highlighted that this proposal was significant as it 
would create a structure which would enable the groups to build on existing work and 
would create a framework for accountability.  
 
Rachel Lissauer, Director of Commissioning – CCG, noted that there was agreement 
in the health service that there was a need to progress this agenda. Challenging 
conversations had begun and different approaches to governance, recruitment, 
commissioning, and partnership working were being considered within individual 
organisations. She explained that the next stage would be considering resourcing and 
delivery given that all organisations had stretched resources. She added that it would 
be important to establish key outcomes and progress indicators, recognising that it 
was not possible to tackle everything.  
 
Geoffrey Ocen, Bridge Renewal Trust Chief Executive, noted that all organisations 
were struggling to find resources but that resourcing was linked to the confidence of 
the community in a project. He stated that it was important to give some resourcing to 
communities. 
 
Sharon Grant, Healthwatch Haringey Chair, commented that the BLM movement had 
been established as a result of the negative relationship between the police and the 
black community, both here and in the USA. She noted
[...]
e would be a key interface for joint 
working, consistency, and resourcing issues. 
 
Cllr Sarah James noted that Cllr Mark Blake had needed to leave the meeting and 
reassumed the role of Chair. She enquired whether there were any final comments.  
 
Sharon Grant, Healthwatch Haringey Chair, enquired whether there would be a 
Communication Strategy for the proposal and joint meeting discussions; she stated 
that this would need to be put together carefully. Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director 
for Commissioning, noted that this meeting was being webcast to ensure transparency 
and acknowledged that it was important to make public statements as well as taking 
action; it was noted that this point could be included in the programme plan. Cllr Sarah 
James enquired whether staff from Communications were present. Charlotte Pomery, 
Assistant Director for Commissioning, noted that the meeting had been recorded and 
this could be taken forward. It was also noted that there was a general consensus that 
having two joint meetings a year would be appropriate. 
 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 
 

9. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that the dates of future meetings would be confirmed and circulated in 
due course. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Sarah James 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 12


	Agenda
	2 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
	membership list

	7 MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD IN COMMON WITH THE COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2021, 
2:00PM – 3:40PM 
 

 
PRESENT:  

Cllr Das Neves – Co-Chair – Cabinet Member for Health Social Care and Wellbeing 

Cllr Perey Ahmet – Co-Chair, Leader of the Council 

Cllr Erdal Dogan - Cabinet Member for Stronger and Safer Communities 

Cllr Zena Brabozen - Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Families 

Christina Andrew – Strategic Lead, Community and Inequalities  

Eduardo Araujo - Snr Tottenham Community Safety Manage 

David Archibald - Interim Independent Chair, Haringey Local Safeguarding Board 

Charlotte Pomery - Assistant Director for Commissioning 

PC Marco Bardetti – Metropolitan Police  

Joe Benmore - Community Safety & Enforcement Team 

Sandeep Broca - Community Safety & Enforcement Team 

Simon J Crick - Borough Commander, Metropolitan Police 

Zina Ethridge – Chief Executive  

Sharon Grant - Healthwatch Haringey Chair 

Ann Graham - Director of Children’s Services 

Geoffrey Ocen - Bridge Renewal Trust Chief Executive 

Will Maimaris – Director of Public Health  

Latoya Ridge – Victim Support 

Eubert Malcolm - Interim Assistant Director Stronger Communities 

 

IN ATTENDANCE:  

Natalie Fox – Barnet, Enfield and Haringey NHS Trust 

PC Neil Billany - Metropolitan Police 

Jackie Di Falco - Assistant Director for Early Help & Prevention 

 

Jonathan Gardner - Director of Strategy, Whittington Health  



 

 

Bev Hendricks – Assistant Director for Safeguarding & Social Care 

Manju Lukhman - Violence Against Women & Girls Strategic Lead 

Detective Superintendent Seb Adeje Addoh - Metropolitan Police 

Inspetor Scott Mason - Metropolitan Police 

Chantele Fatania - Consultant in Public Health 

 PC Joe Derillo - Metropolitan Police 

Frankie White – Business Manager, Commissioning Service  

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. 

 
3. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies had been received from Rachel Lissaur and Cllr Mike Hakata. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS  

 
There were none. 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
8. PRESENTATION ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS  

 
Mr Joe Benmore, Ms Chantelle Fatania and Mr Will Maimaris introduced the item.  

The meeting commented that:   



 

 

 The report was full of information and summarised many perspectives and issues very 

well. 

 It was important to view the work partly as an early intervention strategy to ensure that 

an appropriate level of understanding was present in young people which would 

reduce the likelihood of individuals becoming perpetrators and victims in the future. 

 It was important to note that not all forms of violence was reported and that the actual 

number of violence experienced by individuals was much higher than that which was 

reported. 

 The Individuals suffering from violence often had families and the children and those 

families were also victims. 

 A woman had been recently murdered in the borough and although the Police 

response was clear in that particular situation, more clarity was required from other 

agencies regarding their responses.  

 Some work needed to be done regarding having more clear dialogue with young girls 

regarding the issue across schools in Haringey.  

 More clarity was required when discussing Black and Minority Ethnic groups. More 

effort needed to be placed on ensuring that the correct language was used and groups 

which needed to be targeted for communication was clear.  

 More joint communication was required regarding the issue whether it was between 

the Council, the Police or the Public Health team. 

 An Expo Workshop had been held and one of the things highlighted by some of the 

groups at the workshop regarding accessing services for those who may be at risk. 

Raising awareness was also important regarding the issue. The Jewish Women’s 

Group also raised issues regarding work that needed to be done in a more sensitive 

way. Further, it was also important to continue working with men and boys regarding 

the issue.   

 The use of the word ‘domestic’ when referring to violence risked minimising the issue 

of violence.  

 Whittington Health was doing some work with the Police and other organisations. 

However, as the hospital was technically located in Islington, some checks would have 

to be made to ensure that there was a cross-border working between Islington and 

Haringey.  

 Mental Health and wellbeing were strands that should run through the processes in 

relation to tackling the issues raised as It could help set a useful framework for how to 

address the issues.  

 The issues were long-standing and the issues also existed in relation to older women, 

many of whom would not go out at night due the level of concern.  

 Statistics showed that the gender pay gap had not narrowed in the last 25 years. This 

was important to note as it was also not clear the extent to which women and girls 

were involved in all of the conversations regarding processes and services in general, 

including housing design, economic interventions and other areas. The lack of safety 

that women were under also resulted from systemic and cultural inequalities.     



 

 

 Understanding intersectionality locally was also fundamental to ensuring all women's 

voices were heard. 

 Consideration could be given to having a women’s section when writing reports or 

policies. Issues  which impacted on women’s lives regarding designing infrastructure 

needed to be taken into consideration. Efforts also needed to be made regarding the 

removal of stigma for women to discuss their experience of violence.  

 Youth services and youth work needed to address issues regarding the balance of 

power in relationships and how men exert power over women and how this played a 

role in violence against women and girls.  

 It was important that discussion on violence issues be destigmatised like mental health 

issues had been and it was important to find role models who one would not have 

originally suspected to have suffered from domestic violence. This would help women 

to feel encouraged to speak out.  

 Power regarding how domestic violence issues were dealt with largely lay with the 

Police with and it was important to consider how successful the Police were in dealing 

with the issues. Having clear methods on how issues were dealt with would encourage 

women engage with relevant authorities.  

 Young people needed to be informed regarding what a healthy interpersonal 

relationships generally looked like.  

 

The Chair invited everyone to reflect on the discussion and consider how the conversation 

could be progressed within the services and organisations moving forward.  

 

RESOLVED:  

That the presentation be noted. 

 
9. PARTNERSHIP PLAN ADDRESSING RACISM AND RACIAL DISCRIMINATION  

 
Ms Charlotte Pomerey, Ms Christina Andrew, Ms Lynette Charles, Ms Frankie White and PC 

Neil Billany introduced the item. The presentation included an overview of the Partnership 

Programme Plan and specifically highlighted areas such as economy and employment, 

workforce, community safety and policing and an overview of Operation Hampshire. This was 

an overview of Hate Crimes committed against the Metropolitan Police Officers and Staff 

working in Haringey and Enfield. A specific case was outlined where an officer had suffered 

considerable racist abuse and the processes put in place to support the officer to could help 

him be able to continue working as a Police officer.  

RESOLVED:  

That the progress made to date be noted 
 

10. MEETING IN COMMON OF HARINGEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AND 
HARINGEY COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP FORWARD PLANNING  
 



 

 

The Chair stated that the work outlined at the meeting was large and should be the key items 

examined in the next few meetings.  

The meeting noted the difficulties of holding a higher frequency of meetings of the Meeting In 

Common and therefore the Chair suggested that small breakout sessions be held to hold 

conversations regarding operational matters.  

RESOLVED:  

That the discussion be noted. 

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none. 
 

12. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES  
 
To be confirmed. .  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


